#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

## **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

### **RESOLUTION NO. R20-01**

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE "INTERGOVERNMENTAL AND SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT FOR CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS" WITH COOK COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security Act (the "CARES" Act), Cook County has qualified as an eligible local government for receipt of Coronavirus Relief Funds ("CRF"); and

WHEREAS, Cook County is authorized to transfer a portion of its CRF Funds to individual municipalities such as the Village of Forest View; and

WHEREAS, Cook County has forwarded an Intergovernmental Agreement to provide for

the distribution of CRF Funds to the Village; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is reasonable and

in the best interest of the residents of the Village to enter into the proposed Agreement with Cook County;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF

TRUSTEEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

**SECTION 1:** <u>Intergovernmental Agreement Approved.</u> The corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View hereby approve of the "Intergovernmental and Subrecipient Agreement for Coronavirus Relief Funds" with Cook County. A copy of the Agreement is attached to this

Resolution as Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2:** <u>Authorization.</u> The Village President and Village Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest respectively this Agreement.

**SECTION 3:** <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this 8th day of September, 2020.

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Miller, Stimach Kirchgatterer

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Trustee Hubacek

APPROVED this 8th day of September, 2020.

Lawrence Powell Village President

ATTEST:

Joy M. Conklin Village Clerk

# Exhibit 1

Intergovernmental and Subrecipient Agreement for Coronavirus Relief Funds with Cook County